BYLAW 17-2011

OF THE RESORT VILLAGE OF CANDLE LAKE IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN

A Bylaw of the Resort Village of Candle Lake to regulate the disposal of building demolitions at the landfill.

The Council of the Resort Village of Candle Lake in the Province of Saskatchewan hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. In this Bylaw, the expression
 - (a) "Resort Village" shall mean the Resort Village of Candle Lake;
 - (b) "landfill" shall mean the landfill operated by the Resort Village;
- (c) "building demolition" shall mean the destruction and demolition of any building of any size.
- (d) "sorted" shall mean the complete disassembling of a building with all materials sorted according to the categories of accepted materials for disposal at the appropriate location at the landfill site.
- 2. Building demolitions will not be accepted at the landfill, except where materials resulting from the disassembling of the building are sorted and disposed of in the appropriate location at the landfill and in accordance with materials authorized for acceptance at the landfill under the Permit to Operate a Waste Disposal Ground.
- 3. Any person found guilty of an infraction of any provision of this Bylaw shall be liable to penalties provided in the General Penalty Bylaw of the Resort Village of Candle Lake.
- 4. This Bylaw shall come into force on the 1st day of July, 2011.

	Administrator
	Mayor
(SEAL)	
Read a third time and passed this 6 th day of June, 2011.	
Read a second time this 6 th day of June, 2011.	
Introduced and read a first time this 6 th day of June, 2011.	